CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS Second Regular Session

## HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

## H. No. 6031

BY REPRESENTATIVES MERCADO, HOFER, NOGRALES (K.A.), GARCIA (G.) AND SALIMBANGON, PER COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 328

## AN ACT MANDATING THE INTEGRATION OF THE MAASIN CITY COLLEGE INTO THE SOUTHERN LEYTE STATE UNIVERSITY (SLSU)

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. The Maasin City College in Maasin City, Southern Leyte is
hereby integrated into the Southern Leyte State University (SLSU) and shall
be known as the Southern Leyte State University – Maasin City Campus.

4 SEC. 2. The Commission on Higher Education and the SLSU shall 5 prepare and promulgate the necessary rules and regulations to implement this 6 Act.

7 SEC. 3. The amount necessary to carry out the initial implementation of this Act shall be charged against the current year's funding of the Maasin 8 9 City College provided by the City of Maasin, Southern Leyte. The City shall continue to provide the same funding to the Maasin City College 10 11 corresponding to the funding given before the same is integrated into the Southern Leyte State University until such time that the full funding 12 requirement of the Southern Levte State University - Maasin City Campus is 13 14 included in the annual General Appropriations Act.

0